

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-1	364	Version:	1	Name:	11/21/11 Resolution to Received U.	S Dept of
				•		Justice Domestic Violence Preventio	
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/2	1/2011			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	11/2	1/2011			Final action:	11/21/2011	
Enactment date:	11/2	1/2011			Enactment #:	R-11-505	
Title:	Resolution to Receive and Appropriate a U.S. Department of Justice Domestic Violence Prevention Grant (\$399,898.00) (8 Votes Required)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:							
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result
11/21/2011	1	City Cou	ncil		Ap	proved	Pass

Resolution to Receive and Appropriate a U.S. Department of Justice Domestic Violence Prevention Grant (\$399,898.00) **(8 Votes Required)**

The 15th Judicial District Court has been notified by the U.S. Department of Justice that the Court has been awarded a two-year, \$399,898.00 grant to enhance county-wide efforts to prevent domestic violence, effective October 1, 2011 and terminating on September 30, 2013.

Under the terms of the grant, the 15th Judicial District Court is the lead administrative grant agency.

\$217,696.00 will reimburse the City for the salaries and fringe benefits for one FTE Domestic Violence Probation Agent, one PTE System Coordinator, one PTE Safety Enhancement Officer and two PTE Data Entry Clerks. \$90,000.00 will reimburse the City for domestic violence prevention services provided by SafeHouse Center per contract. \$77,202.00 will reimburse the City for domestic violence the City for domestic violence probation services and domestic violence data entry services provided by 14A Judicial District Court per contract. \$15,000.00 will reimburse the City for training expenses mandated by the Department of Justice.

At the discretion of the City CFO, the Court will establish a separate grant account with the City Finance and Administrative Services Area and will take all other necessary steps to assure the effective administration of this grant.

Prepared by: Keith Zeisloft, Court Administrator, 15th Judicial District Court

Reviewed by: Keith Zeisloft, Court Administrator, 15th Judicial District Court

Approved by: Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

Whereas, It is in the best interests of the City of Ann Arbor to reduce domestic violence;

Whereas, The 15th Judicial District Court has been awarded a two-year domestic violence prevention grant by the U.S. Department of Justice; and

Whereas, The grant terms require the Court to be the lead administrative grant agency;

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the receipt of funds from the Domestic Violence Prevention Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice and the appropriation of those funds to the 15th Judicial District Court for the term of the grant, including for the term of any extensions or to the Grant authorized by the U.S. Department of Justice, without regard to City Fiscal Year; and

RESOLVED, That City Council authorize the Court to establish a separate grant account to receive, hold, disburse and account for funds awarded pursuant to this grant as the City CFO may determine appropriate.